elected to be taxed under the provisions of Subchapter S of the Internal Revenue Code.  Effective May 28, 2011, ISP revoked its Subchapter S election and
elected to be treated as a corporation subject to the provisions of Subchapter C of the Internal Revenue Code.  As a result, pro forma adjustments have
been made to conform the ISP statements of income presented herein to the provisions of Subchapter C of the Internal Revenue Code and to Ashland’s
mark-to-market method of accounting for actuarial gains and losses for pension and other postretirement benefits.

1

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
 As of June 30, 2011

 (In millions)
   Ashland   ISP   Pro forma
 Assets   Historical*   Historical*   Adjustments   Pro forma
 Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,045   $ 156   $ 2,900   (a)   $ 612
   (2,127)  (a)
   (1,196)  (a)
   (21)  (a)
   (96)  (a)
   (49)  (g)
 Accounts receivable   1,247   228   122   (c)   1,597
 Receivable from asset securitization program   -   79   (79)  (c)   -
 Accounts receivable, other   -   27   (27)  (c)   -
 Receivables from related parties   -   16   (16)  (c)   -
 Inventories   557   267   115   (b)   934
   (5)  (c)
 Deferred income taxes   112   -   -   112
 Other assets   55   19   5   (c)   79
   3,016   792   (474)   3,334
 Noncurrent assets
 Auction rate securities   22   -   -   22
 Goodwill   2,178   297   915   (p)   3,390
 Intangibles   1,077   49   1,067   (e)   2,193
 Asbestos insurance receivable (noncurrent portion)   452   -   -   452
 Deferred income taxes   290   -   -   290
 Other assets   664   78   96   (f)   838
 Held for sale   2   -   2
 Property, plant and equipment, net   1,774   628   512   (d)   2,886
   (28)  (r)
   $ 9,475   $ 1,844   $ 2,088   $ 13,407

 Liabilities and stockholders' equity
 Current liabilities
 Short-term debt   $ 61   $ -   $ -   $ 61
 Current portion of long-term debt   12   13   54   (f)   79
 Trade and other payables   750   177   -   927
 Accrued expenses and other liabilities   506   150   (49)  (g)   697
   73   (h)
   17   (c)
 Income taxes payable   -   17   (17)  (c)   -
   1,329   357   78   1,764
 Noncurrent liabilities
 Long-term debt (noncurrent portion)   848   1,183   1,650   (f)   3,681
 Employee benefit obligations   1,161   -   9   (n)   1,170
 Asbestos litigation reserve (noncurrent portion)   793   -   -   793
 Deferred income taxes   145   80   455   (h)   680
 Other liabilities   619   127   14   (o)   760
   3,566   1,390   2,128   7,084
 Stockholders' equity
 Common stock   1   -   -   1
 Member's interest and additional paid-in capital   -   79   (79)  (p)   -
 Paid-in capital   624   -   -   624
 Retained earnings   3,477   19   (19)  (p)   3,456
   (21)  (a)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   478   (1)   1   (p)   478
   4,580   97   (118)   4,559
   $ 9,475   $ 1,844   $ 2,088   $ 13,407

 ____________________
* Represents unaudited financial information for both Ashland and ISP Chemco LLC. ISP's period ended on July 3, 2011.

2

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2011

(In millions except per share data)
   Ashland   ISP   Pro forma
   Historical*   Historical*   Adjustments   Pro forma

Sales   $ 4,656   $ 1,377   $ -   $ 6,033

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   3,362   984   46  (i)   4,392
Selling, general and administrative expenses   772   150   2  (i)   929
   (29) (c)
   3  (c)
   (6) (c)
   38  (e)
   (1) (n)
Research and development expense   64   -   29  (c)   93
Amortization of intangible assets   -   3   (3) (c)   -
   4,198   1,137   79   5,414
Equity and other income   42   -   -   42
Operating income   500   240   (79)   661

Net interest and other financing expense   (88)   -   (47) (j)   (186)
   (52) (c)
   1  (c)
Interest expense   -   (52)   52  (c)   -
Interest income   -   1   (1) (c)   -
Net gain on acquisitions and divestitures   20   -   -   20
Other income (expense), net   -   3   (6) (c)   (3)
Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes   432   192   (132)   492
Income tax expense (benefit)   104   95   (49) (k)   122
   (28) (m)
Income from continuing operations   $ 328   $ 97   $ (55)   $ 370

Earnings from continuing operations per share
   Basic  $ 4.18   $ -   $ 0.54  (q)  $ 4.72
   Diluted  $ 4.10   $ -   $ 0.53  (q)  $ 4.63

Weighted average shares
   Weighted average basic shares   78   -   -  (q)   78
   Effect of dilutive options   2   -   -  (q)   2
   Weighted average diluted shares   80   -   -   80
____________________
* Represents unaudited financial information for both Ashland and ISP Chemco LLC. ISP's fiscal year ends on December 31.

3

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2010

(In millions except per share data)
   Ashland   ISP   Pro forma
   Historical*   Historical*   Adjustments   Pro forma

Sales   $ 5,741   $ 1,534   $ -   $ 7,275

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales   4,124   1,088   61  (i)   5,276
   3  (n)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,330   177   4  (i)   1,551
   (35) (c)
   5  (c)
   12  (c)
   50  (e)
   8  (n)
Research and development expense   86   -   35  (c)   121
Amortization of intangible assets   -   5   (5) (c)   -
   5,540   1,270   138   6,948
Equity and other income   48   -   -   48
Operating income   249   264   (138)   375

Net interest and other financing expense   (197)   -   (51) (j)   (316)
   (80) (c)
   12  (c)
Interest expense   -   (80)   80  (c)   -
Interest income   -   12   (12) (c)   -
Net gain on acquisitions and divestitures   21   -   -   21
Other income (expense), net   2   (12)   12  (c)   2
Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes   75   184   (177)   82
Income tax expense (benefit)   (13)   (1)   (65) (k)   (14)
   65  (l)
Income from continuing operations   $ 88   $ 185   $ (177)   $ 96

Earnings from continuing operations per share
   Basic  $ 1.14   $ -   $ 0.10  (q)  $ 1.24
   Diluted  $ 1.11   $ -   $ 0.10  (q)  $ 1.21

Weighted average shares
   Weighted average basic shares   78   -   -  (q)   78
   Effect of dilutive options   1   -   -  (q)   1
   Weighted average diluted shares   79   -   -   79
____________________
* Represents unaudited financial information for both Ashland and ISP Chemco LLC. ISP's fiscal year ends on December 31.

4

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet combines Ashland’s consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2011